

**Objection Deadline: October 19, 2016 at 4:00 p.m.**  
**Reply Deadline: November 10, 2016 at 4:00 p.m.**  
**Hearing Date and Time: November 16, 2016 at 11:00 a.m.**

**KING & SPALDING LLP**

Arthur J. Steinberg  
(asteinberg@kslaw.com)  
1185 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
Tel: (212) 556-2100

Edward L. Ripley (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
(eripley@kslaw.com)  
1100 Louisiana Street  
Suite 4000  
Houston, TX 77002  
Tel: (713) 751-3200

*Attorneys for GMAM Investment Funds Trust, Lehman GMAM Investment Funds Trust, and  
Pension Inv Committee of GM for GM Employees Domestic Group Pension Trust*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X	
<i>In re:</i>	: Chapter 11
	: :
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	: Case No.: 09-50026 (MG)
	: f/k/a General Motors Corp., <i>et al.</i>
	: :
Debtors.	: (Jointly Administered)
	: :
-----X	
	: :
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE	: :
ACTION TRUST, by and through the Wilmington Trust	: :
Company, solely in its capacity as Trust Administrator	: Adversary Proceeding
and Trustee,	: No. 09-00504 (MG)
	: :
Plaintiff,	: :
-against-	: :
	: :
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. <i>et al.</i> ,	: :
	: :
Defendants.	: :
	: :
-----X	

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOVING DEFENDANTS’  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE ACTION AGAINST THEM**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

1. The Claims Against the GIFT TRUST are Time Barred..... 4

    A. Plaintiff Was Not Authorized to Name the GIFT Trust As A New  
    Defendant in the Amended Complaint. ....4

    B. The Amended Complaint Does not Relate Back  
    to the Original Complaint .....7

2. Service Was Improper..... 13

    A. The Mailing of the Summons and Complaint Was Deficient.....13

    B. The Presumption of Receipt Has Not Been Established.....15

3. Plaintiff Should not be Granted Leave to Re-Serve..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Adelpia Recovery Trust</i> , 634 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 468 B.R. 620 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	10, 11
<i>Briarpatch Ltd. L.P. v. Geisler Roberdeau, Inc.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 321 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	6
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. MBIA, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Hagner v. United States</i> , 285 U.S. 427 (1932).....	15
<i>Krupski v. Costa Crociere S.p.A.</i> , 560 U.S. 538, 130 S.Ct. 2485, 177 L.Ed.2d 48 (2010).....	11
<i>LeDonne v. Gulf Air, Inc.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 1400 (E.D. Va. 1988) .....	14
<i>Quiles v. City of New York</i> , No. 01 CIV. 10934 LTS THK, 2002 WL 31886117 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2002) .....	2, 5
<i>In re Sheppard</i> , 173 B.R. 799 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1994) .....	14
<i>In re Teligent Inc.</i> , 485 B.R. 62 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	14, 15
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7004(b) .....	13, 14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(m) .....	11, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1).....	5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1).....2, 6, 10, 11  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(C) .....6, 7, 12  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(C)(ii).....7, 9, 10
